
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 16 March 2023 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press. 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of interest (if any)   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2022   
(Pages 23 - 32) 

4. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
December 2022  (Pages 33 - 40) 

5. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments 
to 31 December 2022  (Pages 41 - 50) 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 - Progress Report to 31 
December 2022  (Pages 51 - 56) 

7. Draft Audit Plan 2023/24  (Pages 57 - 62) 

8. Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension 
Fund for 2023/24  (Pages 63 - 66) 

9. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 
2022/23 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund   
(Pages 67 - 74) 

10. Regulatory Update  (Pages 75 - 100) 

11. Pension Fund - GMP Rectification  (Pages 101 - 110) 



 
12. Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy 

Statement  (Pages 111 - 168) 

13. Feedback from Local Pension Board   

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during 
the discussion of items containing exempt information   

  

Part B 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be 
open to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 

information) 
 
16. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2022   

(Pages 169 - 174) 

17. Report of the Independent Investment Adviser   
(Pages 175 - 202) 

18. Investment Strategy Review Update  (Pages 203 - 264) 

19. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 265 - 296) 

20. Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly 
Performance Report  (Pages 297 - 346) 

21. Report of Alliance Bernstein  (Pages 347 - 364) 

22. Report of Mondrian Investment Partn
[...]
ther stakeholders. It is expected that MHCLG will consult on mandatory 
TCFD disclosures in the LPGS by the end of 2021. 

Page 20



The Pension Advisory Service (TPAS) 

The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) gives information and guidance to 
members of the public on state, company and personal pensions. It helps 
any member of the public who has a problem with their occupational or 
private pension arrangement. TPAS is an executive non-departmental 
public body, sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 

Transfer Value 

A transfer value is a cash sum representing the value of a member’s 
pension rights.  

 

Transferred Service 

Any pension that members have transferred into the LGPS from a previous 
pension arrangement that now counts towards their LGPS membership. 

 

U 

 

UK Stewardship Code 

A code first published by the FRC in 2010 to enhance the quality of 
engagement between asset managers and companies in the UK. Its 
principal aim is to make asset managers more active and engaged in 
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The 
Code was revised in 2020. 

 

Unrealised gains/losses 

The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the 
fund since the date of their purchase. 

 

Author(s) 

Paul Cooper    Tel:  03000 269798 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 8 December 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Abley (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Stead (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher, B Kellett, 
D Sutton-Lloyd and C Varty 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
A Delandre and J Taylor 
 
Council Advisers 
Paul Cooper – Head of Pensions (LGPS) 
Paul Darby – Corporate Director of Resources  
Jennifer Rogers – Senior Lawyer Commercial and Corporate Governance 
 
Investment Advisers 
Milo Kerr – BCPP 
 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson  
 
Also in attendance: 
N Hancock – Unison Representative and Local Pension Board Member 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Martin, 
J Shuttleworth and H Scott and A Broadbent. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund 
investments to 30 September 2022, the movement in cash balances during 
the last four quarters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper explained as regards the value 
of the fund and the ongoing impacts of the invasion of Ukraine, inflation and 
rising rates, resulting in the need for rebalancing the Fund in relation to Index 
Linked Gilts and Multi-Asset Credit (MAC) 
 
Councillor B Kellett asked as regards the differences between the estimates 
and actual figures.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that there was a 
higher level held in cash, and rising interest rates 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 
 

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the investment performance of the Pension 
Fund to 30 September 2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



6 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 - Progress Report to 30 September 
2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had 
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2022 to 30 
September 2022 as part of the 2022/2023 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Councillor C Fletcher asked whether there were any concerns for Members 
to be aware of.  The Audit Manager, Paul Monaghan noted no areas of 
concern, with the Chair noting that there had been the highest level of 
assurance across the Audits carried out.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2022 be noted. 
 
 

7 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the standing item in the agenda, noting 
that the last meeting of the Local Board had not met, and no further feedback 
had been received from the Board. 
 
 

8 Audit Completion Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Council’s External Auditors 
(Mazars) as a result of their audit of the Pension Fund’s accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 (for copy see file of minutes). Sharon Liddle, Audit and 
Technical Manager from Mazars presented the Audit Completion Report and 
provided an update of the report  
 

Councillor K Earley entered the meeting at 10.13am 
 
In response to question from Councillor J Atkinson relating whether BCPP 
were asked for information.  The Audit and Technical Manager noted 
information included statements from BCPP, the Pension Fund Committee 
and investment managers.  She added that the difference in three months 
from the draft statement to the final draft statement accounted for the 
difference in the valuation between Officers and Auditors. 
 
Councillor C Fletcher noted the change in the report style from BCPP which 
she felt was now easier to understand.   

Page 25



The Audit and Technical Manager noted it may be BCPP had amended the 
format as they report to a number Pension Funds.  The Head o
[...]
al update be noted. 
 
 

13 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

Page 28



14 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

15 Report of the Independent Investment Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser, 
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

16 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 

17 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

18 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance 
Report  
 
M Kerr provided an update to Members on progress with the Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

Page 29



Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

19 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

20 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian Investment Partners 
which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

21 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 30



22 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an 
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and 
comparative analysis to June 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Committee 

16 March 2023 
 

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 31 December 2022 

  
 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update to Members on the: 

 
(a) overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 31 December 

2022; 
(b) movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters; and 
(c) projected cash flow position up to 31 March 2024. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The overall value of the Fund as at 31 December 2022 was £3.232 

billion and the cash balance held in the Durham County Council 
Pension Fund bank account was £30.950 million. Fund managers also 
held cash of £15.211 million at that date. Appendix 1 details the working 
cash balance position of the Pension Fund and actual cash flow for the 
last f
[...]
rby, Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the Committee of the Treasury Management services 

provided to the Pension Fund and to review the charges for the services 
and the calculation of interest on short term investments administered 
by Durham County Council (the Council) for 2023/24.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. As a result of changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations, in June 2010 the 
Pension Fund Committee agreed to invest the cash balances of the 
Pension Fund in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
and Annual Investment Strategy.  

 
3. Since then the Council’s Treasury Management team has continued to 

invest the balances of the Pension Fund on its behalf using approved 
counterparties in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
This agreement is reviewed annually. 
 

Recommendations 
 

5. It is recommended that with effect from 1 April 2023: 
 
(a) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the 

Council in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy; 
 

(b) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on 
the daily cash balance and the 3 month rate of return earned by 
the Council on its own short term investments; 

 
(c) an administration fee of £2,998 per quarter be paid to the Council 

for Treasury Management services; and 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



(d) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will 
bear the loss in proportion of the value of cash balances held at the 
time of the investment with Durham County Council. 

 
Background 
 
6. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 

of Funds) Regulations 2009 (the 2009 Regulations) introduced changes 
which ended the use of Pension Fund money by the administering 
authority. (The 2009 Regulations have since been superseded by the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 
[...]
ponding record held by HMRC. As the value of GMP affects the 
rate of annual pension increase enjoyed by pensioners, discrepancies 
in this data can lead to both under and overpayments.   

3 Having carried out its reconciliation, the Pension Fund has identified 
1,282 pensioners whose pension needs to be corrected due to 
discrepancies between the data held by the Fund and that held by 
HMRC. Correcting the pensions in payment will result in the Fund 
paying an estimated £247k in arrears due to underpayments. It is also 
proposed that overpayments totalling £250k are written off. 

 

Recommendation(s)  

4 The Committee are recommended to: 

(a) Note the report and agree that the Corporate Director of Resources 
commits the additional resources necessary to bring to a 
conclusion the GMP Rectification, 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



(b) Note the approach taken by the Fund in reconciling its GMP 
liabilities, and the setting of a £2 per week reconciliation tolerance, 

(c) Agree to the correction of all under / overpaid pensions going 
forward,  

(d) Agree to payment of all arrears that have accrued due to 
underpayments, with interest paid at 1% above the Bank of 
England Base Rate; and, 

(e) Agree to write off overpayments that have resulted from the GMP 
Reconciliation. 

  

Page 102



Background  

5 From 6 April 1978 to 31 March 2016 the State Pension was made up of 
a basic element and an additional element known as the State Second 
Pension – known previously as State Earnings Related Pension 
Scheme or ‘SERPS’. Occupational pension schemes were able to 
‘contract out’ of SERPS, and in return their members could pay reduced 
National Insurance contributions. 

6 Like all other public sector pension schemes the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) contracted-out of SERPS. As such, the public 
sector schemes, including the LGPS, were required to ensure that their 
scheme members were paid a pension at least equal to that which 
would have been due und
[...]
tatement 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the draft of the revised Funding Strategy 
Statement which has been out to consultation with Durham County 
Council Pension Fund employers. 

Executive summary 

2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require 
the Fund to maintain and publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). 
The FSS has been amended to reflect the approach recommended by 
the Actuary for the 2022 valuation as well as changes in the legislative 
environment.  

Recommendation(s) 

3 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the report and to advise of any comments they may have on 
the draft FSS and Employer Flexibilities Policy set out in the 
appendices to this report, and; 

(b) authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to finalise the 
wording of the FSS and Employer Flexibilities Policy. 

 

  

Page 111

Agenda Item 12



Background 

4 Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013 (‘the LGPS regulations’) requires Local Government Pension 
Schemes (LGPS) administering authorities to prepare, maintain and 
publish a ‘Funding Strategy Statement’ (FSS). 

5 The key requirements for preparing the FSS can be summarised as 
follows: 

After consultation with all relevant interested parties involved with 
the Fund the Administering Authority will prepare and publish their 
funding strategy; In preparing the FSS, the Authority must have 
regard to: 

i. the guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance (CIPFA) for this purpose; and 

ii. their own Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 

iii. the FSS must be revised and published whenever there 

is a material change in either the policy on the matters 

set out in the FSS or the ISS 

 

6 On 8 May 2019 MHCLG launched its LGPS consultation ‘Changes to 
the local valuation cycle and the management of employer risk’. To date 
there have been two partial responses to the consulta
[...]
.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 379

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 397

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Abbreviations
	Glossary

	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2022
	4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2022
	5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2022
	031623-PFC-Item5-Performance Management-App

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 - Progress Report to 31 December 2022
	7 Draft Audit Plan 2023/24
	8 Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension Fund for 2023/24
	9 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2022/23 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund
	10 Regulatory Update
	031623-PFC-Item10-Regulatory Update-App1 - Edinburgh Reforms
	031623-PFC-Item10-Regulatory Update-App2 - Ministerial Response re Audit

	11 Pension Fund - GMP Rectification
	12 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement
	031623-PFC-Item12-Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement -App1 - Durham FSS 2023 - redline
	031623-PFC-Item12-Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement -App2 - Durham Employer Flexibilities 2023 - redline
	031623-PFC-Item12-Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement -App3 - Employer Consultation

	16 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2022
	17 Report of the Independent Investment Adviser
	18 Investment Strategy Review Update
	031623-PFC-Item18-PARTB-Investment Strategy Review Update-App1 - Durham Investment Strategy Review

	19 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	20 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance Report
	031623-PFC-Item20-PARTB-BCPP-Durham-Q4-2022-ESG

	21 Report of Alliance Bernstein
	22 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
	031623-PFC-Item22-PARTB-Mondrian-QI-Rpt2

	23 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
	031623-PFC-Item23-PARTB-CBRE-QI-Rpt2

	24 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Thursday 16 March 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Stead (Vice-Chair in the Chair)  

 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher, B Kellett, J Shuttleworth and 
D Sutton-Lloyd 
 

Apologies: 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 
A Delandre 
 
Council Advisers 
Paul Cooper – Head of Pensions (LGPS) 
Paul Darby – Corporate Director of Resources 
Jo McMahon – Finance Manager 
 
Investment Advisers 
Milo Kerr – BCPP 
Jessie Wilson – BCPP  
 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson  

 
Also in attendance: 
N Hancock – Unison Representative and Local Pension Board Member 

Les Timbey – GMB Representative 
 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chair announced with regret the 
sad passing of the Chair of the Council, Councillor B Bainbridge.  Members stood 
and observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 

 
 



 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Abley and C Martin; 
and A Broadbent and J Taylor 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund 
investments to 31 December 2022, the movement in cash balances during 
the last quarter (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor B Kellett noted paragraph 16 of the report set out that the forecast 
indicated net cash outflows in future quarters of and asked as regards the 
large variation.  The Finance Manager - Revenue, Pensions and Technical 
Accounting, Jo McMahon explained that the projections reflected the 
increased contributions following the triennial valuation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 
 

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
December 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the investment performance of the Pension 
Fund to 31 December 2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 



That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted. 

6 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 - Progress Report to 31 December 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had 
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 
December 2022as part of the 2022/2023 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 
December 2022 be noted. 
 
 

7 Draft Audit Plan 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and  
Corporate Fraud Manager which presented the proposed Annual Audit Plan  
for 2023/2024 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed Audit Plan for 2023/2024 be approved. 
 

Councillor J Shuttleworth left the meeting at 10.12am 
 
 

8 Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension Fund 
for 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which updated Members of the Treasury Management Services provided to 
the Pension Fund and reviewed the charges for the services and the 
calculation of interest on short term investments administered by Durham 
County Council for 2023/2024 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 
a) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the Council 

in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy; 



b) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on the daily 
cash balance and the three month rate of return earned by the Council on 
its own short term investments; 

c) an administration fee of £2,998 per quarter be paid to the Council for 
Treasury Management services; 

d) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will bear the 
loss in proportion of the cash balances held at the time of the investment 
with Durham County Council. 

 
 

9 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2022/23 
Financial Statements of the Pension Fund  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which updated the Committee on the accounting policies to be applied in the 
preparation of the 2022/23 financial statements of the Pension Fund and 
sought confirmation from the Committee that appropriate policies were being 
applied (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee having reviewed the accounting policies Resolved: 
 
That  
 
a) review the accounting policies;  
b) approve their use in the preparation of the 2022/23 financial statements 

for the Pension Fund; and  
c) authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to revise the accounting 

policies as necessary and report any significant changes to the 
Committee. 

 

10 Regulatory Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which briefed the Committee on developments in matters that were both 
LGPS specific, as well as providing an update on non-LGPS specific matters 
of interest (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Councillor J Shuttleworth entered the meeting at 10.22am 
 
Councillor J Atkinson asked for further information as regards the changes to 

pension tax following the Spring Budget. The Head of Pensions (LGPS), 
Paul Cooper noted the limits were for Scheme Members, not the Fund, 
with the Lifetime Allowance being £1.07 million for 2022/23, with 
anything above that being taxable.  He added that changes were such 
that from 6 April 2023 the charge for breaching that limit would be 



abolished. He noted that the Annual Allowance also increased from 
£40,000 to £60,000. Councillor J Atkinson asked if there were many in 
that bracket and affected.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the allowance had been 
frozen for this Parliament and now would be abolished, but stressed 
however, that the Opposition had noted their intention to roll back that 
change. He noted that whilst there are limited numbers of scheme 
members affected, those numbers had been increasing. The Head of 
Pensions also noted that the policy intention was aimed at the NHS to 
encourage Surgeons, Consultants and other higher earners to stay in 
their roles longer or return to those roles. 
 
Councillor B Kellett asked as regards any movement in relation to 
McCloud, noting draft for October 2023.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) 
noted that Funds were awaiting regulations, and while Officers had a 
good line of sight, the information had not yet been received.  He noted 
work was ongoing in the background in terms of data collection and 
working with our software provider. 
 
Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd noted the amount of general information from 
relating to the Government Budget and ask if we had sufficient for our 
purposes.  The Corporate Director of Resources, Paul Darby noted that 
was correct and that the details would come through in due course, with 
Officers looking at how the details would impact the Pension Fund and 
its administration.  He added that the initial view was there was no 
major impacts for the Fund, other than the wider implications on the 
economy. 
 
Councillor K Early asked as regards the number of those within the 
LGPS that would be affected by the abolition of the lifetime allowance.  
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted it would likely be a small number. 
 
Anthony Fletcher reiterated that it was greater issue in the NHS and how it 

would impact those higher earners in that Scheme.  The Corporate Director 
of Resources noted that in the same way that McCloud had started 
within the Fire Service Pension Scheme, any changes to just NHS 
pension funds could result in wider legal challenge if not applied across 
the public services areas equally. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 



 
 

11 Pension Fund - GMP Rectification  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which updated the Committee on the Pension Fund - GMP Rectification (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 

The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that finalised data, as set out in 

the table at paragraph 25 of the report, was comparatively very good, with no 
pensioner having an estimated reduction greater than £10.   
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That the report be noted, and the Committee agree that the Corporate 

Director of Resources commits the additional resources necessary to 
bring to a conclusion the GMP Rectification, 

b) That the approach taken by the Fund in reconciling its GMP liabilities, and 
the setting of a £2 per week reconciliation tolerance be noted,  

c) That the correction of all under / overpaid pensions going forward be 
agreed,   

d) That the payment of all arrears that have accrued due to underpayments, 
with interest paid at 1% above the Bank of England Base Rate be agreed; 
and,  

e) That the write off of overpayments that have resulted from the GMP 
Reconciliation be agreed. 

 
 

Councillor J Shuttleworth left the meeting at 10.46am 
 
 

12 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which informed Members of the draft of the revised Funding Strategy 
Statement which has been out to consultation with Durham County Council 
Pension Fund employers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the existing Funding Strategy 
Statement had previously been agreed by the Committee and noted 
that there was a requirement consultation with participating employers.  
He noted that following such consultation there had been no feedback 
received. 
 
Resolved: 



 
a) That the report and to advise of any comments they may have on 

the draft Funding Strategy Statement and Employer Flexibilities Policy 
set out in the appendices to this report be noted, and; 

b) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to finalise 
the wording of the Funding Strategy Statement and Employer 
Flexibilities Policy. 

 
 
 

13 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 

The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the last meeting of the Local Pension 

Board had taken place on 8 December 2022, and there were no specific 
issues to feedback to the Committee.   
 
 

14 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

15 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

16 Report of the Independent Investment Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser, 
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

17 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 



The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

19 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance 
Report  
 
P Campbell and M Kerr provided an update to Members on progress with the 
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings; 
d) Information on Global Real Estate Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

20 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 



 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian Investment Partners 
which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

22 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

23 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an 
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and 
comparative analysis to September 2022. 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted 
 
 
 
 


